
Men's Basketball Information                                                                        January 24, 2018  

WSC FACES FINAL GAMES VS. NSIC NORTH OPPONENTS THIS WEEKEND WITH
ROAD TRIP TO BEMIDJI STATE AND MINNESOTA CROOKSTON

THE MATCHUPS: Wayne State College hits the road this weekend for NSIC North games at Bemidji State 
Friday night at 8 p.m. and Minnesota Crookston Saturday at 6 p.m.
 The Wildcats are 12-12 overall and sixth place in the NSIC South at 7-9 in league play.  BSU 9-12 and 
four place in the NSIC North at 6-10 while UMC starts the weekend at 8-14 and 5-11 (6th place) in league 
play.  Last season, BSU won in Wayne 78-76 while WSC outlasted UMC 79-72.
 Wayne State men's basketball can be heard on local radio and the Wildcat Sports Network and fl agship 
radio station KTCH FM 104.9/KCTY 1590 AM-98.9 FM in Wayne. Fans outside the KTCH listening areas can
listen to the broadcast by logging onto the internet broadcast link at http://www.waynedailynews.com. Aaron
Scheffl er will call the play-by-play action this weekend with both games on KTCH FM 104.9 'Big Red Country'.
 Live stats of Wayne State men's basketball games can be found at: http://nsicscores.com/ and live video 
of Wayne State basketball games can be found at: http://portal.stretchinternet.com/wsc/. 

WILDCATS SPLIT NSIC HOME TWINBILL VS. SCSU AND UMD:  Wayne State met the hottest team in the 
NSIC last Friday evening in Rice Auditorium as the St. Cloud State Huskies cruised past the Wildcats 82-58, 
but WSC bounced back the following night with a thrilling 88-86 overtime win over Minnesota Duluth.
 St. Cloud State used 55 percent shooting (31-56) to take down the Wildcats.  Tony Bonner and Brian 
Goodwin each scored 10 points to lead the Wildcats.  WSC was limited to just 41 percent shooting in the 
game (24-58) and just 4 of 18 from the 3-point line.
 WSC came back the following night with 57.9 percent shooting (33-57) and made 9 of 10 free throws 
in the overtime period to outlast the Bulldogs 88-86 in overtime.  It was the fourth time in the last nine meet-
ings that WSC and UMD played an overtime contest.  Junior guard Vance Janssen poured in a career-high 
22 points on 9 of 15 shooting followed by Kendall Jacks with 21.  Senior forward Jordan Cornelius added 16 
points and nine rebounds while making 4 of 5 from 3-point range.  
   
ABOUT WAYNE STATE:  The Wildcats are 12-12 overall and sixth place in the NSIC South Division at 7-9 
entering this weekend's road trip to Bemidji and Crookston.  WSC is 9-5 at home, 2-6 in road games and 1-1 
on a neutral court this year.
 WSC is 11th in the NSIC in scoring offense (75.4) and fi fth in scoring defense (72.1).  The Wildcats rank 
seventh in the league in fi eld goal percentage (.475), 10th in 3-point fi eld goal percentage (.368) and 13th in 
free throw percentage (.720).  Wayne State is 14th in the league at 6.9 3-pointers per game and ranks 15th 
in rebounding margin at -3.0 per contest.
 Wayne State leads the NSIC in turnover margin (+3.25) and steals per game (7.0).
 Junior guard Kendall Jacks leads Wayne State in scoring at 14.0 points per game (20th-NSIC).  He 
shoots 51.4 percent from the fi eld and 80.6 percent at the free throw line (15th-NSIC) while leading the team 
in assists with 54.
 Junior reserve guard Trevin Joseph adds 11.8 points a contest, leading the team in 3-pointers with 33.  
He ranks sixth in the NSIC with 1.4 steals per game.  Junior point guard Vance Janssen accounts for 10.0 
points a game and is third in the league in steals (1.6) while shooting 87 percent (47-54) at the stripe.
 Senior forward Jordan Cornelius produces 8.2 points and a team-high 4.7 boards per game, shooting 
48.2 percent from the fi eld and 78.3 percent at the free throw line.  Senior guard Brian Goodwin averages 7.8 
points and 4.3 rebounds a game.
 Sophomore reserve center Tony Bonner scores 7.4 points a game to go with 3.1 rebounds a game while 
shooting 56.1 percent from the fi eld (74-132), to rank 12th in the NSIC. 
          
DID YOU KNOW???: 
 ***Home teams in NSIC play last weekend were just 7-9 and are now 72-55 (.567) overall this season.
 ***WSC is 3-6 this season in games decided by fi ve points or less, including four losses with less than 
three seconds to play. 
 ***WSC is 8-1 in games when shooting 50 percent or better from the fi eld. 
 ***Wayne State is already 9-5 at home this year after going just 4-8 in Rice Auditorium last year.
 ***On the fl ip side, after going 6-9 in road games last year, WSC is just 2-6 away from home this year.
 ***Wildcat senior forward Jordan Cornelius is the next Wildcat in pursuit of 1,000 career points at WSC.  
He enters this weekend's play with 976 points and looks to become the 33rd player in school history to hit 
1,000 career points.   
 

Wayne State College
2017-18 Men's BB

Schedule & Results

(12-12 Overall, 7-9 NSIC)
9-5 home, 2-6 away, 1-1 neutral

Date Opponent Time (CST)
Nov. 3 @ Wright State (Exhibition) L 73-58
Nov. 10 @ Nebraska-Kearney L 71-66
Nov. 12 Nebraska-Kearney W 82-72
Nov. 17 Barclay College (Kan.) W 100-58
Nov. 20 Augustana * W 80-75
Nov. 25  vs. N.Y. Inst. of Technology # W 78-57
Nov. 26 vs. Mo. Southern # L 79-77
Dec. 1  @ Minnesota State * L 86-58
Dec. 2 @ Concordia-St. Paul * W 76-57
Dec. 5 Nebraska Christian W 86-47
Dec. 8 University of Mary * W 85-63
Dec. 9 Minot State * L 69-68
Dec. 11 Mount Marty W 92-69
Dec. 15 Morningside L 70-66
Dec. 19 @ Augustana * L 80-70
Dec. 30 @ Sioux Falls * W 78-66
Dec. 31 @ Southwest Minn State * L 86-65
Jan. 5 Concordia-St. Paul* W 83-71
Jan. 6 Minnesota State* L 75-74
Jan. 12 @ #9 Northern State * L 71-69
Jan. 13 @ MSU Moorhead * L 90-66
Jan. 19 Winona State * W 69-67
Jan. 20 Upper Iowa * L 84-76
Jan. 26 St. Cloud State * L 82-58
Jan. 27 Minnesota Duluth * W (OT) 88-86
Feb. 2 @ Bemidji State * 8 p.m.
Feb. 3 @ Minnesota Crookston * 6 p.m.
Feb. 9 Southwest Minn State * 8 p.m.
Feb. 10 Sioux Falls * 6 p.m.
Feb. 16  @ Upper Iowa * 8 p.m.
Feb. 17 @ Winona State * 6 p.m.
Feb. 21 NSIC Tournament First Round TBA
Feb. 25 NSIC Tournament Quarterfi nals TBA
Feb. 26 NSIC Tournament Semi-Finals TBA
Feb. 27 NSIC Tournament Championship TBA
Home games in bold
* Northern Sun Conference games
# Sanford Pentagon Showcase - Sioux Falls, S.D.
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North Division
 Conference  Overall
Team W L W L
#16 Northern State  14 ......2 ....... 21 ..... 3
St. Cloud State .......11 ......4 ....... 15 ..... 6
Minot State .............11 ......5 ....... 17 ..... 5
Bemidji State ...........6 ......10 ....... 9 ..... 12
Minnesota Duluth  ....5 ......10 ....... 9 ..... 12
Minnesota Crookston ..5 ......11 ....... 8 ..... 14
MSU Moorhead .......4 ......12 ....... 6 ..... 16
U-Mary  ....................3 ......13 ....... 5 ..... 15

South Division
 Conference  Overall
Team W L W L
Minnesota State  .....14 ......2 ....... 18 ..... 4
Southwest Minn. State  .11 ......5 ....... 15 ..... 7
Winona State  .........10 ......6 ....... 15 ..... 7
Sioux Falls  ..............9 .......7 ....... 14 ..... 8
Augustana ...............8 .......8 ....... 13 ..... 9
Wayne State  ..........7 .......9 ....... 12 .... 12
Upper Iowa  .............6 ......10 ...... 13 .... 12
Concordia-St. Paul ..3 ......13 ....... 4 ..... 18

Rankings based on NABC Division II
Coaches Poll (1-30-18)

This weekend's NSIC schedule
Friday, February 2nd

Minnesota State at Minnesota Duluth 8 p.m.
MSU Moorhead at Winona State 8 p.m.
Conc.-St. Paul at St. Cloud State 8 p.m.

Augustana at Minnesota Crookston 8 p.m.
Minot State at Southwest Minn. State 8 p.m.

#16 Northern State at Upper Iowa 8 p.m.
Univ. of Mary at Sioux Falls 8 p.m.

Wayne State at Bemidji State 8 p.m. 

Saturday, February 3rd
#16 Northern State at Winona State 6 p.m.

Augustana at Bemidji State 6 p.m.
Wayne State at Minnesota Crookston 6 p.m.

MSU Moorhead at Upper Iowa 6 p.m.
Minot State at Sioux Falls 6 p.m.

Concordia-St. Paul at Minnesota Duluth 6 p.m.
Minnesota State at St. Cloud State 6 p.m.

Univ. of Mary at Southwest Minn. State 7 p.m.

Recent NSIC scores
Friday, January 26th

Augustana 85 Minnesota Duluth 65
Bemidji State 82 at Conc.-St. Paul 76

St. Cloud State 82 at Wayne State 58
Winona State 70 at Minot State 65

MSU Moorhead 85 Southwest Minn. State 78
#12 Northern State 97 Sioux Falls 75

Minnesota State 80 Minnesota Crookston 78
Upper Iowa 92 at Univ. of Mary 86

Saturday, January 27th
Conc.-St. Paul 74 Minnesota Crookston 69
Winona State 71 at University of Mary 62

Sioux Falls 70 at MSU Moorhead 67
Wayne State 88 Minnesota Duluth 86

Upper Iowa 99 at Minot State 89
Minnesota State 87 Bemidji State 70

Southwest Minn. St. 64 at #12 Northern St. 57
St. Cloud State 80 at Augustana 63

2017-18 NSIC Men's 
Basketball Standings

(as of Tuesday, January 30, 2018)

WAYNE STATE HEAD COACH JEFF KAMINSKY: Jeff Kaminsky is in his second season as 
head men's basketball coach at Wayne State College.  He was named the 27th head coach in the 
program's 102-year history on June 15, 2016.

  Under Kaminsky, the Wildcats posted a 10-19 overall record 
and 8-14 mark in the NSIC South Division in his fi rst season as head 
coach. WSC doubled its win total from the previous season, starting 
the year with a road win at Missouri Western 70-57 that snapped a 17-
game road losing streak dating back to January 31, 2015. The Wildcats 
ended the year with six road wins, one more than the previous three 
years combined.
  WSC also made substantial improvements defensively under 
Kaminsky as the Wildcats allowed nearly 10 fewer points than the 
previous season. The 'Cats ranked sixth in the league allowing 75.8 
points per game after inheriting a team that was 16th the previous year 
while allowing 85.1 points a contest.  Wayne State also ranked fi rst in 
the league in turnover margin (+3.07) averaging only 10.8 turnovers a 
game while creating a league-high 13.9 a contest.

 When hired at WSC, Kaminsky brought 29 years of collegiate head coaching 
experience and over 450 career wins to the Wildcat program. Kaminsky served 11 seasons as the 
head coach at Valley City State University in North Dakota before coming to Wayne, compiling a 
183-144 record that included fi ve 20-win seasons in his last nine years at the school.  His 2015-16 
team recorded a 22-11 record and advanced to the second round of the NAIA Division II National 
Tournament while fi nishing the season ranked #21 in the fi nal NAIA Division II Top 25 Coaches 
Poll. 
 Kaminsky's 2012-13 team posted a 23-7 record at Valley City State while advanc-
ing to the NAIA National Tournament for the fi rst time since 1987. 
 Kaminsky also served 11 years (1994-2005) as head coach at Wisconsin-Superior 
where he also served as the interim athletic director overseeing 16 sports from 2000-2004.  His 
fi rst collegiate head coaching job was at Mid State Technical College in Wisconsin where Kaminsky 
spent seven years as head coach, accumulating a 153-70 record with three consecutive Wisconsin 
Junior College State Championships.
 Kaminsky began his coaching career as a graduate assistant at Division I Kent 
State in the 1985-86 season, helping the Golden Flashes to a 19-10 record and second place 
fi nish in the Mid American Conference.
 Kaminsky graduated from Grand Valley State University in Michigan where he 
was voted GLIAC Scholar Athlete of the Year and Defensive Player of the Year as a senior helping 
GVSU to a 21-7 record and Sweet 16 appearance in the NCAA Division II Tournament.  He began 
his collegiate career at College of DuPage in Illinois where he was a Junior College Honorable 
Mention All-American in the 1982-83 season helping his team to a 28-4 record. 
 Kaminsky obtained his bachelor degree from Grand Valley State in psychology 
and earned his master's degree from Kent State University in sport psychology.

STATISTICALLY SPEAKING

Where the Wildcats rank in the NSIC
TEAM 

(as of Tuesday, January 30)

2017-18 Statistics
                                                       NSIC                     
       (16 ranked) 
Scoring Offense:  11th  75.4      
Scoring Defense:   5th  72.1
Scoring Margin:   9th  +3.3
Field Goal Percentage:   7th  .475
Free Throw Percentage:  13th  .720
3-Point FG Percentage:  10th  .368        
3-Point FG Made/Game:  14th   6.9       
Field Goal % Defense:   9th  .458      
3-Point FG% Defense:   9th  .372       
Rebounding Offense:  15th  31.8         
Rebounding Defense:  13th  34.8         
Rebounding Margin:  15th  -3.0       
Turnover Margin:   1st +3.25       
Assist/Turnover Ratio:   7th   1.3       
Blocked Shots Per Game:   9th   2.6       
Assists Per Game:   8th  13.6       
Steals Per Game:   1st   7.0 

Upcoming NSIC schedule
Tuesday, February 6th

St. Cloud State at Minnesota Duluth 7 p.m.

Friday, February 9th
University of Mary at St. Cloud State 8 p.m.

#16 Northern State at Minnesota Crookston 8 p.m.
Minot State at Minnesota Duluth 8 p.m.
Upper Iowa at Minnesota State 8 p.m.
MSU Moorhead at Bemidji State 8 p.m.

Winona State at Concordia-St. Paul 8 p.m.
Sioux Falls at Augustana 8 p.m.

Southwest Minn. State at Wayne State 8 p.m.

Saturday, February 10th
Sioux Falls at Wayne State 6 p.m.

Winona State at Minnesota State 6 p.m.
 #16 Northern State at Bemidji State 6 p.m.

MSU Moorhead at Minnesota Crookston 6 p.m.
University of Mary at Minnesota Duluth 6 p.m.
Southwest Minn. State at Augustana 6 p.m.

Upper Iowa at Concordia-St. Paul 6 p.m.
Minot State at St. Cloud State 6 p.m.



2017-18 By the Numbers

Games played in: Record
Nebraska ................................................... 9-6
Minnesota .................................................. 1-3
Iowa ........................................................... 0-0
South Dakota ............................................. 2-3
When Wayne State scores: Record
49 points or less ........................................ 0-0
50-59 points ............................................... 0-2
60-69 points ............................................... 1-6
70-79 points ............................................... 3-4
80-89 points ............................................... 6-0
90 points or more....................................... 2-0
When opponents score: Record
49 points or less ........................................ 1-0
50-59 points ............................................... 3-0
60-69 points ............................................... 4-1
70-79 points ............................................... 3-5
80-89 points ............................................... 1-5
90 points or more....................................... 0-1
Halftime breakdown Record
Ahead at halftime....................................... 9-3
Behind at halftime ...................................... 3-8
Tied at halftime .......................................... 0-1
Games decided by: Record
5 points or less .......................................... 3-6
6-10 points ................................................. 1-2
11-20 points ............................................... 3-0
21 points or more....................................... 5-4
Rebound Margin Record
WSC outrebounds opponent ..................... 8-1
WSC outrebounded by opponent ............ 4-10
WSC ties opponent for rebounds .............. 0-1
Field Goals Record
Higher FG Pct. than opponent ..................11-1
Lower FG Pct. than opponent...................0-11
Same FG Pct. as opponent ....................... 1-0
WSC has 50%-plus FG Pct. ...................... 8-1
WSC has less than 50% FG Pct...............4-11
Opponent has 50%-plus FG Pct. ............... 1-7
Opponent has less than 50% FG Pct. ......11-5 
Three-Point Field Goals ................... Record
WSC makes 0-5 ........................................ 2-5
WSC makes 6-10 ...................................... 7-6
WSC makes 11 or more ............................ 3-1
Opponent makes 0-5 ................................. 6-4
Opponent makes 6-10 ............................... 4-6
Opponent makes 11 or more ..................... 2-2
WSC makes more than opponent ............. 8-5
WSC makes less than opponent ............... 4-5
WSC makes same as the opponent .......... 0-2
Free Throws Record
WSC makes less than 10 .......................... 1-7
WSC makes 10-15 .................................... 7-2
WSC makes 16-20 .................................... 2-3
WSC makes 21 or more ............................ 2-0
Opponent makes less than 10 ................... 6-0
Opponent makes 10-15 ............................. 4-8
Opponent makes 16-20 ............................. 2-2
Opponent makes 21 or more ..................... 0-2
WSC makes more than opponent ............. 9-0
WSC makes less than opponent ..............3-11
WSC makes same as the opponent .......... 0-1

Overall Record:  ................................... 12-12
Northern Sun:  .......................................   7-9
Home:  ...................................................... 9-5
Away:  ....................................................... 2-6
Neutral:  .................................................... 1-1
Overtime:  ................................................. 0-0
Streak:  .................................................... W 1

BY THE NUMBERS
Category  WSC  BSU  UMC
Record 12-12 9-12 8-14
Points per game 75.4 72.2 76.6
Points allowed per game 72.1 73.8 74.3
Scoring margin +3.3 -1.5 +2.3
Field goal percentage .475 .454 .463
Field goal percentage defense .458 .434 .465
3-point FG percentage .368 .355 .395
3-point FG per game 6.9 8.7 8.5
Free throw percentage .720 .717 .789 
Rebounds per game 31.8 34.9 33.0 
Opponents rebounds per game 34.8 36.8 35.5 
Rebound margin -3.0 -1.9 -2.5 
Assists per game 13.6 13.1 11.0 
Turnovers per game 10.7 11.8 10.5 
Blocked shots per game 2.6 2.0 5.3
Steals per game 7.0 5.0 5.3 
Turnover margin +3.25 -1.62 +1.09

        WAYNE STATE
     PPG RPG APG Other
F  1 Kendall Jacks 6-4 Jr. 14.0 4.1 2.3 .514 FG% (133-259) 
G 10 Vance Janssen 6-1 Jr. 10.0 3.0 2.0 .870 FT% (47-54) 
G 11 Matt Thomas 6-0 Sr.  4.5 1.1 1.6 14-52 3 PT FG
G 15 Brian Goodwin 6-4 Sr.  7.8 4.3 2.1 50 asst/18 turnovers
F 22 Jordan Cornelius 6-6 Sr.  8.2 4.7 1.5 .482 FG% (68-141) 

 PROBABLE STARTERS 

2017-18 WILDCAT ROSTER
No. Name Pos. Ht Yr Hometown (High School / College)
 1 Kendall Jacks** G 6-4 Jr. Bettendorf, Iowa (Bettendorf HS)
 2 Trevin Joseph G 6-3 Jr. Miami, Fla. (Broward College)
 3 Tyler Nagy*** G 5-10 Sr. Brookings, S.D. (Brookings HS)
 5 Dovydas Burneika*** C 6-9 Sr. Klaipeda, Lithuania (Parkview Christian HS)
10 Vance Janssen** G 6-1 Jr. Blair, Neb. (Blair HS)
11 Matt Thomas** G 6-0 Sr. Elkhorn, Neb. (North Platte CC)
13 Austin Esters*** G 6-3 Sr. Bettendorf, Iowa (Pleasant Valley HS)
15 Brian Goodwin** G 6-4 Sr. Brooten, Minn. (N.D. State College of Sciences)
20 Ben Dentlinger F 6-7 Fr. New London, Iowa (New London HS)
22 Jordan Cornelius*** F 6-7 Sr. Sisseton, S.D. (Sisseton HS)
23 Luke TerHark* G 6-2 So. Algona, Iowa (Algona HS)
33 Nosa Iyagbaye# F 6-9 Fr. Lincoln, Neb. (Parkview Christian HS)
34 JJ Zumbrennen*** G 6-0 Sr. Elkhorn, Neb. (Elkhorn South HS)
40 Tony Bonner* C 6-8 So. Council Bluffs, Iowa (Abraham Lincoln HS)
42 Dillan Wolfgram  G 6-2 R-Fr.              Laurel, Neb. (Lauel-Concord HS)
 * Number of letters earned
 # Redshirting in 2017-18 season

Head Coach: Jeff Kaminsky (2nd season at WSC)
Assistant Coach: Nathan Stover (2nd season at WSC)
Assistant Coach: Tanner Cooke (3rd season at WSC)
Student Assistant Coaches: Connor Holdsworth, Andy McMahon, Joseph Lind
Strength Coach: Grant Darnell (2nd season at WSC)

         OFF THE BENCH       
     PPG RPG APG Other
G  2 Trevin Joseph 6-3 Jr. 11.8 2.3 1.3 team-high 33 3's
G  3 Tyler Nagy 5-10 Sr.  0.9 0.1 0.4 10 games/43 minutes
C  5 Dovydas Burneika 6-9 Sr.  0.8 1.0 0.1 8 games/30 minutes
G 13 Austin Esters 6-3 Sr.  5.2 3.0 0.8 .466 FG% (48-103)
F 20 Ben Dentlinger 6-7 Fr.  2.2 1.9 0.2 .462 FG% (18-39)
G 23 Luke TerHark 6-1 So.  3.4 1.5 1.1 24 asst/17 turnovers
G 34 JJ Zumbrennen 6-0 Sr.  1.4 0.3 0.3 eight steals
C 40 Tony Bonner 6-8 So.  7.4 3.1 0.6 .561 FG% (74-132)
G 42 Dillan Wolfgram 6-2 R-Fr.  1.0 1.2 0.2 5 games/19 minutes

Pronounciation Guide
 5  Dovydas Burneika (doe-vee-das/bur-neek-uh)
33 Nosa Iyagbaye (ee - awg - bye - aye)   40 Tony Bonner (bawn - ur)



#11 Matt Thomas
Third Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 11 at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
Field Goals: 4 (twice) last vs. Conc.-St. Paul, 12/2/17
3-Pointers: 3 at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
Free Throws: 2 (2-2) twice last at CSP, 12/2/17
Rebounds: 3 (twice) last vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Steals: 2 (twice) last at Northern State, 1/12/18 
Assists: 5 at Augustana, 12/19/17

Career Highs
Points: 30 vs. SW Minnesota State, 1/2/16 
Field Goals: 11 at William Jewell, 11/28/15
3-Pointers: 4 vs. St. Cloud State, 1/16/16
Free Throws: 11 (11-14) vs. Conc.-St. Paul, 12/4/15 
Rebounds: 5 (3 times) last at Minnesota State, 1/8/16
Steals: 3 at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
Assists: 6 (twice) last vs. E. New Mexico, 11/26/16

#13 Austin Esters 
Fourth Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 12 vs. Concordia-St. Paul, 1/5/18
Field Goals: 5 (5-5) vs. Concordia-St. Paul, 1/5/18
3-Pointers: 2 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Free Throws: 4 (4-9) vs. Neb. Christian, 12/5/17
Rebounds: 7 vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
Steals: 1 (6 times) last vs. Winona State, 1/19/18
Assists: 4 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17

Career Highs
Points: 16 (4 times) last at Southwest Minn. State, 2/10/17
Field Goals:  7 vs. Sioux Falls, 1/3/16
3-Pointers:  3 at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
Free Throws: 7 (twice) last vs St. Cloud State, 1/16/16
Rebounds: 8 (4 times) last at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
Steals: 4 vs. Winona State, 2/19/16
Assists: 4 (twice) last vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17

#15 Brian Goodwin
Third Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 17 at Nebraska-Kearney, 11/10/17
Field Goals: 6 (twice) last vs. Concordia-St. Paul, 1/5/18
3-Pointers: 3 vs. Concordia-St. Paul, 1/5/18
Free Throws: 4 (4-4) vs. Neb. Christian, 12/5/17
Rebounds: 8 (5 times) last vs. Winona St., 1/19/18
Steals: 3 (twice) last vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
Assists: 6 (twice) last vs. Augustana, 11/20/17

Career Highs
Points: 19 vs. Eastern New Mexico, 11/26/16
Field Goals: 6 (6 times) last vs. Bemidji State, 2/3/17
3-Pointers: 5 vs. Eastern New Mexico, 11/26/16
Free Throws: 4 (4-4 fi ve times) last vs. Neb. Christian, 12/5
Rebounds: 10 at Upper Iowa, 1/22/16
Steals: 5 vs. Upper Iowa, 2/20/16
Assists: 8 at Concordia-St. Paul, 1/6/17

#20 Ben Dentlinger
First Season at WSC

2017-18 Season Highs
Points: 8 (twice) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
Field Goals: 4 (twice) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
3-Pointers: none
Free Throws: 2 (2-2) vs. St. Cloud State, 1/26/18
Rebounds: 5 (twice) last vs. Neb. Christian, 12/5/17
Steals: 1 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
Assists: 1 (4 times) last vs. Minnesota State, 1/6/18

#22 Jordan Cornelius 
Fourth Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 20 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
Field Goals: 8 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
3-Pointers: 4 (twice) last vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
Free Throws: 4 (4-4 twice) last vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
Rebounds: 10 vs. Winona State, 1/19/18
Steals: 2 (3 times) last at Augustana, 12/19/17
Assists: 3 (6 times) last vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18

2017-18 Wayne State College 
Men's Basketball Player Season/Career Highs

#22 Jordan Cornelius 
Career Highs

Points: 23 at Upper Iowa, 1/22/16
Field Goals: 8 (twice) last vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
3-Pointers: 5 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/15/16
Free Throws: 8 vs. SW Minnesota State, 2/14/15
Rebounds: 14 vs. Eastern New Mexico, 11/26/16
Steals: 5 (twice) last at SW Minnesota State, 2/13/16
Assists: 5 (twice) last vs. William Jewell, 12/19/16

#23 Luke TerHark
Third Season at WSC

(Redshirted 2015-16 Season)
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 9 (twice) last vs. St. Cloud State, 1/26/18
Field Goals: 3 (twice) last vs. St. Cloud State, 1/26/18
3-Pointers: 2 (twice) last vs. St. Cloud State, 1/26/18
Free Throws: 5 (5-9) vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
Rebounds: 6 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
Steals: 2 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Assists: 3 (twice) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17

Career Highs
Points: 20 at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
Field Goals: 6 at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
3-Pointers: 5 at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
Free Throws: 3 (3-4 twice) last at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
Rebounds: 6 (twice) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
Steals: 2 (three times) last vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Assists: 7 vs. Eastern New Mexico, 11/26/16

#34 JJ Zumbrennen 
Fourth Season at WSC 
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 13 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Field Goals: 4 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
3-Pointers: 2 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Free Throws: 3 (3-4) vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Rebounds: 1 (3 times) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
Steals: 3 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Assists: 3 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17

Career Highs
Points: 13 (twice) last vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Field Goals: 4 (twice) last vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
3-Pointers: 2 (9 times) last vs. Barclay, 11/17/17
Free Throws: 8 (8-9) vs.Iowa Wesleyan, 11/20/15
Rebounds: 4 at Augustana, 12/19/15
Steals: 3 (twice) last vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Assists: 3 (4 times) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17

#40 Tony Bonner
Second Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 19 vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Field Goals: 7 vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Free Throws: 5 (5-5) vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Rebounds: 8 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Blocks: 3 (twice) last vs. Morningside, 12/15/17
Steals: 2 (twice) last at SMSU, 12/31/17
Assists: 3 vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17

Career Highs
Points: 19 vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Field Goals: 7 vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Free Throws: 5 (5-5) vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Rebounds: 8 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Blocks: 3 (3 times) last vs. Morningside, 12/15/17
Steals: 2 (twice) last vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
Assists: 3 vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17

#42 Dillan Wolfgram
Second Season at WSC

(Redshirted 2016-17 Season)
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 2 (twice) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
Field Goals: 1 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
3-Pointers: none
Free Throws: 2 (2-2) vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
Rebounds: 3 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
Steals: none
Assists: 1 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17

#1 Kendall Jacks
Fourth Season at WSC

(Medical Redshirt 2015-16)
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 28 at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
Field Goals: 12 at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
3-Pointers: 2 (4 times) last at Conc.-St. Paul, 12/2/17
Free Throws: 7 (7-8) vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
Rebounds: 7 (3 times) last vs. Minnesota State, 1/6/18
Steals: 3 at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
Assists: 6 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17

Career Highs
Points: 31 at St. Cloud State, 2/22/17
Field Goals: 12 at St. Cloud State, 2/22/17
3-Pointers: 4 vs. MSU Moorhead, 2/6/15
Free Throws: 9 (9-9) at Upper Iowa, 1/21/17
Rebounds: 9 (twice) last at Minnesota State, 1/7/17
Steals: 3 at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/217 
Assists: 6 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17

#2 Trevin Joseph
First Season at WSC

2017-18 Season Highs
Points: 22 at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
Field Goals: 9 at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
3-Pointers: 3 (twice) last vs. Minot State, 12/9/17
Free Throws: 5 (5-6) vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
Rebounds: 5 at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
Steals: 5 vs. Minnesota State, 1/6/18
Assists: 4 (twice) last vs. Minnesota State, 1/6/18

#3 Tyler Nagy
Fourth Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 3 at Southwest Minnesota State, 12/31/17
Field Goals: 1 (3 times) last at SMSU, 12/31/17
3-Pointers: 1 at Southwest Minnesota State, 12/31/17
Free Throws: none
Rebounds: 1 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
Steals: 1 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17 
Assists: 2 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17 

Career Highs
Points: 26 vs. East Central (Okla.), 11/15/14
Field Goals: 9 vs. East Central (Okla.), 11/15/14
3-Pointers: 6 vs. East Central (Okla.), 11/15/14
Free Throws: 4 (3 times) last at Sioux Falls, 2/12/16
Rebounds: 5 vs. Minnesota Crookston, 12/12/14
Steals: 2 (twice) last vs. NW Missouri St., 11/14/15
Assists: 5 vs. Bemidji State, 12/13/14

#5 Dovydas Burneika
Fourth Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 6 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
Field Goals: 3 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
Free Throws: none
Rebounds: 4 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
Blocks: 1 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
Steals: 1 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17 
Assists: 1 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17 

Career Highs
Points: 6 (3 times) last vs. Neb. Christian, 12/5/17 
Field Goals: 3 (3 times) last vs. Neb. Christian, 12/5/17
Free Throws: 1 vs. MSU Moorhead, 2/6/15
Rebounds: 6 (3 times) last at Bemidji State, 12/12/15
Blocks: 1 (twice) last vs. Augustana, 11/23/15
Steals: 2 (twice) last vs. Mount Marty, 12/16/15
Assists: 1 at Sioux Falls, 1/3/15

#10 Vance Janssen
Third Season at WSC
2017-18 Season Highs

Points: 22 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
Field Goals: 9 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
3-Pointers: 3 vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
Free Throws: 7 (7-7) vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17
Rebounds: 7 vs. Morningside, 12/19/17
Blocks: 1 (7 times) last at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
Steals: 5 vs. St. Cloud State, 1/26/18
Assists: 6 at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/5/17

Career Highs
Points: 22 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
Field Goals: 9 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
3-Pointers: 5 at Concordia-St. Paul, 1/9/16
Free Throws: 10 (10-10) vs. Minnesota State, 12/2/16
Rebounds: 7 vs. Morningside, 12/19/17
Blocks: 3 vs. William Jewell, 12/19/16
Steals: 5 vs. St. Cloud State, 1/26/18
Assists: 7 vs. MSU Moorhead, 1/14/17



TEAM HIGHS
Points (Game)

100 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
  92 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
  88 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
  86 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
  85 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17

Points (Half)
55 (1st half) vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
51 (1st half) vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
49 (2nd half) vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
48 (2nd half) vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
47 (2nd half) at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17

           Field Goals Made
37 vs. Barlcay College, 11/17/17
36 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
33 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
31 at  Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
31 vs. University of Mary, 12/11/17
31 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17

          Field Goal Attempts
67 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
67 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
64 vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
63 (four times)
 last at  MSU Moorhead, 1/13/18

Field Goal Percentage
.596 (31-52) vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
.579 (33-57) vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
.552 (37-67) vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
.537 (36-67) vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
.536 (30-56) vs. Concordia-St. Paul, 1/5/18

3-Point Field Goals Made
11 at  Augustana, 12/19/17
11 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
11 at  Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
11 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
    
  3-Point Field Goal Attempts
30 vs. Morningside, 12/15/17
28 vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
26 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
25 at  MSU Moorhead, 1/13/18
25 at  Augustana, 12/19/17

3-Point Field Goal Percentage
.524 (11-21) at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
.500 (8-16) vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
.478 (11-23) vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
.462 (6-13) at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
.440 (11-25) at Augustana, 12/19/17

Free Throws Made
22 vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
21 vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17
18 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17

Free Throw Attempts
30 vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
29 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
25 vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17
23 vs. NYIT, 11/25/17

2017-18 Wayne State Men's Basketball Individual/Team Game Highs
TEAM HIGHS (Continued)

Free Throw Percentage
.944 (17-18) vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
.857 (12-14) vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
.840 (21-25) vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17 
.824 (14-17) vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
.824 (14-17) vs. Missouri Southern, 11/26/17

Rebounds
44 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
41 vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
39 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
39 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
37 at  Sioux Falls, 12/30/17

Assists
22 at  Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
21 vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
20 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
19 vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17

Blocks
8 vs. Winona State, 1/19/18
6 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
5 at  Augustana, 12/19/17
5 vs. Morningside, 12/15/17
5 at  Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
5 vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17

Steals
16 vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
13 vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
11 at  Northern State, 1/12/18
10 vs. Minnesota State, 1/6/18
 9 vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
 9 vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17

INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Points

28 Kendall Jacks at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
23 Kendall Jacks vs. Missouri Southern 11/26/17
22 Vance Janssen vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
22 Trevin Joseph at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
21 Kendall Jacks vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
21 Kendall Jacks at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17

   Field Goals
12 Kendall Jacks at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
 9 Vance Janssen vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
 9 Trevin Joseph at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
 9 Kendall Jacks at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
 
                           Field Goal Attempts
18 Kendall Jacks at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
16 Trevin Joseph at Southwest Minn. State, 12/31/17
16 Kendall Jacks vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17
16 Kendall Jacks at Nebraska-Kearney, 11/10/17

Field Goal Percentage (minimum 5 made)
1.000 (7-7) Kendall Jacks vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17 
1.000 (6-6) Tony Bonner vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
1.000 (5-5) Austin Esters vs. Concordia-St. Paul, 1/5/18
 .777 (7-9) Kendall Jacks vs. Minn. Duluth, 1/27/18
 .750 (9-12) Kendall Jacks at Sioux Falls, 12/30/17
 

INDIVIDUAL HIGHS (Continued)

3-Point Field Goals Made
4 Jordan Cornelius vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
4 Jordan Cornelius vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
3 done six times
 last Vance Janssen vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
 

3-Point Field Goal Attempts
8 Vance Janssen vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
8 Trevin Joseph at Southwest Minn. State, 12/31/17
8 Brian Goodwin vs. Morningside, 12/15/17
7 Trevin Joseph at MSU Moorhead, 1/13/18
7 Jordan Cornelius vs. Mount Marty, 12/11/17
 
 3-Point Field Goal Percentage (Min. 2 made)
1.000 (2-2) Matt Thomas vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
1.000 (2-2) Kendall Jacks vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
1.000 (2-2) Brian Goodwin vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
1.000 (2-2) JJ Zumbrennen vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17
  .800 (4-5) Jordan Cornelius vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18

Free Throws Made
7 Kendall Jacks vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
7 Vance Janssen vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17
6 Kendall Jacks vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
6 Vance Janssen vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
6 Kendall Jacks vs. Augustana, 11/20/17

Free Throw Attempts
9 Austin Esters vs. Nebraska Christian, 12/5/17
9 Luke TerHark vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
8 Kendall Jacks vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
7 Jordan Cornelius vs. Minot State, 12/9/17
7 Vance Janssen vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
7 Vance Janssen vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17
   

 Rebounds
10 Jordan Cornelius vs. Winona State, 1/19/18
 9 Jordan Cornelius vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
 9 Austin Esters vs. NYIT, 11/25/17
 8 done nine times by three different players
last by Jordan Cornelius vs. Upper Iowa, 1/20/18
  

  Assists
6 Kendall Jacks vs. Concordia-St. Paul, 1/5/18
6 Kendall Jacks vs. University of Mary, 12/8/17
6 Vance Janssen at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
6 Brian Goodwin vs. Augustana, 11/20/17
6 Brian Goodwin vs. Barclay College, 11/17/17

Steals
5 Vance Janssen vs. St. Cloud State, 1/26/18
5 Trevin Joseph vs. Minnesota State, 1/6/18
4 Vance Janssen vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
3 done nine times
 last Vance Janssen vs. Minnesota State, 1/6/18

Blocks
3 Jordan Cornelius vs. Winona State, 1/19/18
3 Tony Bonner vs. Morningside, 12/15/17
3 Tony Bonner at Concordia-St. Paul, 12/2/17
2 Jordan Cornelius vs. Minnesota Duluth, 1/27/18
2 Tony Bonner at Augustana, 12/19/17
2 Jordan Cornelius vs. Morningside, 12/15/17
2 Jordan Cornelius vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17
2 Brian Goodwin vs. Nebraska-Kearney, 11/12/17



NABC/Division II Top 25 Coaches' Poll 
(January 30, 2018 - Poll #10) 

    
No.  Team   Record Points Pvs 
1. Lincoln Memorial (Tenn.) (14) 19-1 397  2
2. Queens (N.C.)  20-1 380  3
3. Ferris State (Mich.) (1) 21-1 367  4 
4. Western Oregon (1)  19-1 346  6
5. West Liberty (W.Va.)  18-1 340  1
6. Northwest Missouri State 17-2 319  7
7. Morehouse (Ga.)  18-0 294 10
8. Texas-Permian Basin  18-2 287  9 
9. Bellarmine (Ky.)  18-2 268  5
10. West Texas A&M  19-2 258 11
11. Findlay (Ohio)  20-2 231 13
12. Valdosta State (Ga.)  19-2 216 14
13. Virginia State  17-2 193  8
14. Southern Nazarene (Okla.) 16-1 190 16
15. Arkansas-Fort Smith  18-3 154 17
16. Northern State (S.D.) 21-3 144 12
17. Fort Lewis (Colo.)  17-3 138 21
18. Dallas Baptist (Texas) 17-3 120 22
19. Cal Poly Pomona  16-3 115 25
20. West Florida  18-3 108 15
21. Clark Atlanta (Ga.)  18-1  88 NR
22. Texas A&M-Commerce 16-4  51 18
23. Shippensburg (Pa.)  15-3  34 NR
24. Bridgeport (Conn.)  17-4  30 NR
25. Barry (Fla.)  13-4  25 NR 
 
Others receiving votes: Wheeling Jesuit 24, California Baptist 22, Minnesota 
State 20, LeMoyne (N.Y.) 13, Central Missouri 9, West Chester (Pa.) 5, Carson-
Newman (Tenn.) 4, Cal State-San Marcos 2, Fairmont State 2, St. Thomas 
Aquinas (N.Y.) 2, UNC Pembroke 2, Clafl in (S.C.) 1, Dixie State (Utah) 1. 
   

Bold - denotes NSIC teams

2017 NSIC Preseason
Men's Basketball

 Coaches' Poll
Here is a look at the NSIC Preseason 
Men's Basketball Coaches' Poll for the 
2017-18 season released on October 26. 

Team (1st votes) Points
1. Northern State (8) ......................... 213
2. Southwest Minnesota State (7)..... 211
3. Augustana  .................................... 190
4. MSU Moorhead (1) ....................... 187
5. Minnesota State ............................ 172
6. St. Cloud State.............................. 153
7. Minot State.................................... 134
8. Upper Iowa ................................... 123
9. Sioux Falls ...................................... 97
10. Bemidji State................................. 92
11. Wayne State  ................................ 91
12. Winona State  ............................... 90
13. Minnesota Duluth .......................... 46
14. Concordia-St. Paul........................ 44
14. Minnesota Crookston .................... 44
16. University of Mary ......................... 33
fi rst place votes in ( )

 
South Division (1st votes) Points
1. Southwest Minnesota State (4)....... 45
2. Augustana (2) ................................. 44
3. Minnesota State (1)  ....................... 37
4. Upper Iowa (1) ................................ 32
5. Sioux Falls  ..................................... 23
6. Wayne State  ................................. 20
7. Winona State  ................................. 15
8. Concordia-St. Paul ........................... 8
fi rst place votes in ( )

WAYNE STATE VS. BEMIDJI STATE SERIES HISTORY:  The Wildcats hold a 
27-22 lead in the all-time series vs. Bemidji State, but the Beavers have won fi ve 
of the last six meetings.
 Last season, BSU won in Wayne 78-76 and also won in Bemidji two years ago 
79-69.  BSU also beat WSC in Wayne three years ago 87-80.
 In the 2013-14 season, BSU rolled WSC in the regular season 69-46 but WSC 
avenged the loss with a 88-76 win over the Beavers in the fi rst round of the NSIC 
Tournament in Bemidji.
 The last WSC regular season win over BSU came in the 2012-13 season, a 
64-62 win at Bemidji on January 12, 2013.  

ABOUT BEMIDJI STATE:  The Beavers are 9-12 overall and fourth place in the 
NSIC North with a 6-10 league mark entering Friday night's game vs. Wayne State.  
BSU is 6-5 at home, 3-6 in road games and 0-1 on a neutral court this year.
 Bemidji State averages 72.2 points a game (13th-NSIC) and allows 73.8 (7th-
NSIC).  The Beavers rank 14th in the league in fi eld goal percentage (.454), 12th 
in 3-point fi eld goal percentage (.355) and 14th in free throw percentage (.717).  
 BSU ranks second in the league in fi eld goal percentage defense, allowing 
opponents to shoot just 43.4 percent this season.  The Beavers are 11th in the NSIC 
in rebounding margin (-1.9) and are tied for third in 3-pointers per game (8.7).
 The Beavers are balanced offensively with four starters averaging double 
fi gures, led by senior guard Sharif Black (Chadron State transfer) at 14.8 points 
and 4.9 rebounds per game.  He ranks ninth in the league in minutes played per 
game (33.1) averages just under three assists per contest.
 Sophomore guard Jai'Vionne Green adds 12.9 points and 4.3 rebounds a 
contest with sophomore forward Logan Bader accounting for 11.5 points and 5.8 
rebounds per contest.  Bader leads BSU in 3-pointers with 40 and ranks sixth in 
the league with a 3-point fi eld goal percentage of .494.  
 Senior guard Christian Pekarek also averages double digits with 10.0 points 
per game to go with 3.7 rebounds.  He leads the Beavers with 86 assists, ranking 
seventh in the league at 4.1 per contest.  

NCAA Division II Central Regional
Men’s Basketball Poll,

Sponsored by D2SIDA (Sports Information Directors)
(as of Monday, January 29, 2018)
Team / Division II Record / Pts / Prev. Rank

1 Northwest Missouri State (3) 17-2 57 2
2 Southern Nazarene (3) 16-1 56 3
3 Northern State   21-3 49 1
4 Minnesota State  18-4 41 6
5 Central Missouri  16-4 35 7
6 Washburn   15-5 30 5
7 Minot State  17-5 25 4
8 St. Cloud State  15-6 12 RV
9 Central Oklahoma  14-6 8 9
10 Southwest Minn. State 15-7 8 10

Also Receiving Votes: Missouri Southern 3, Winona State 3, 
Arkansas Tech 2, Northwestern Oklahoma State 1
Dropped Out: Northwestern Oklahoma State

WAYNE STATE VS. MINNESOTA CROOKSTON SERIES HISTORY:  WSC and 
UMC have met every season since the Golden Eagles joined the NSIC in the 1999-
2000 season.  Wayne State has a 23-7 lead in the series, but the Golden Eagles 
have won two of the last three meetings.
 Last season, WSC won 79-72 in Wayne.  Two years ago, UMC edged the 
Wildcats in Crookston 70-68 and also won in Wayne in 2014-15 by a score of 61-57.  
 WSC's last win in Crookston was during the 2012-13 season - 66-41.

SCOUTING MINNESOTA CROOKSTON:  The Golden Eagles are 8-14 on the 
season and 5-11 in the NSIC North heading into this weekend's games against 
Augustana Friday night and Wayne State Saturday.  UMC is 7-3 at home, 1-10 on 
the road and 0-1 in neutral court games this year.
 UMC scores 76.6 points a contest (10th-NSIC) and allows 74.3 per contest 
(8th-NSIC).  Minnesota Crookston ranks 11th in the league with a 46.3 fi eld goal 
percentage, is seventh in 3-point fi eld goal percentage (.395) and leads the NSIC 
in free throw percentage (.789).  The Golden Eagles are tied for 12th in the league 
averaging 8.0 3-point fi eld goals per contest.
 Minnesota Crookston leads the NSIC in blocked shots per contest (5.3) and 
is 13th in the league in rebounding margin at -2.5 per game.
 Sophomore guard Harrison Cleary leads UMC and the NSIC in scoring at 
25.1 points per game (tied for fi fth in NCAA Division II).  He is tied for second in 
the league in 3-point fi eld goals per game (2.8) and tops the league in free throw 
percentage at 96.4 percent (107-111).
 Junior guard Alan Hodge follows at 15.2 points per game, tied for sixth in the 
league with 2.3 3-pointers per contest.  Freshman guard Ben Juhl also averages 
double fi gures at 10.3 points a game.
 Junior forward Gable Smith accounts for 8.1 points and 7.1 rebounds per game 
and leads the NSIC in blocked shots per game at 3.6.   



2017-18 Wayne State Men's Basketball
Wayne State (Neb.) Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Jan 30, 2018)

All games

01 02 03 05 10 11 13

Opponent Date Score JACKS,KEND JOSEPH,TRE NAGY,TYLER BURNEIKA,D JANSSEN,VA THOMAS,MAT ESTERS,AUS

at Nebraska-Kearney 11/10/17 66-71 L  1 1 - 4 - 3  1 0 - 2 - 2 DNP DNP  3 - 4 - 2  2 - 3 - 1  5 - 2 - 1

NEBRASKA-KEARNEY 11/12/17 82-72 W  1 5 - 5 - 2  3 - 0 - 2 DNP DNP  2 0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 2  5 - 0 - 1

BARCLAY COLLEGE 11/17/17 100-58 W  1 6 - 3 - 1  1 3 - 2 - 1  2 - 0 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 1 - 2  9 - 0 - 2  7 - 5 - 0

AUGUSTANA (SD) 11/20/17 80-75 W  2 0 - 3 - 2  1 8 - 3 - 2 DNP DNP  0 - 2 - 1  3 - 1 - 1  5 - 3 - 1

vs NYIT 11/25/17 78-57 W  2 0 - 7 - 4  1 0 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  4 - 3 - 0  7 - 3 - 1  2 - 9 - 1

vs Missouri Southern 11/26/17 77-79 L  2 3 - 5 - 1  1 1 - 4 - 2 DNP DNP  1 6 - 1 - 2  0 - 1 - 1  1 0 - 3 - 1

at Minnesota State 12/01/17 58-86 L  4 - 1 - 0  8 - 2 - 1  2 - 0 - 0 DNP  4 - 4 - 0  7 - 1 - 0  8 - 2 - 0

at Concordia-St. Paul 12/02/17 76-57 W  2 8 - 4 - 2  7 - 2 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 6 - 6  1 1 - 0 - 3  2 - 2 - 2

NEBRASKA CHRISTIAN 12/5/17 86-47 W  8 - 3 - 2  1 2 - 1 - 0  2 - 0 - 2  6 - 4 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 3  5 - 1 - 1  6 - 5 - 1

UNIVERSITY OF MARY 12/8/17 85-63 W  1 5 - 6 - 6  5 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  1 3 - 5 - 3  6 - 2 - 3  6 - 1 - 4

MINOT STATE 12/9/17 68-69 L  7 - 7 - 2  1 8 - 2 - 0 DNP DNP  8 - 5 - 3  2 - 1 - 0  8 - 4 - 0

MOUNT MARTY 12/11/17 92-69 W  1 0 - 4 - 2  1 5 - 2 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  2 - 2 - 0  4 - 2 - 1  6 - 5 - 1

MORNINGSIDE 12/15/17 66-70 L  1 1 - 2 - 2  1 3 - 2 - 1 DNP DNP  1 7 - 7 - 5  2 - 1 - 2  5 - 2 - 0

at Augustana (SD) 12/19/17 70-80 L  1 2 - 4 - 2  5 - 1 - 1 DNP DNP  1 2 - 3 - 1  8 - 1 - 5  2 - 5 - 0

at Sioux Falls 12/30/17 78-66 W  2 1 - 5 - 5  2 2 - 5 - 1 DNP DNP  1 2 - 5 - 2  7 - 0 - 0  2 - 4 - 0

at Southwest Minnesota 12/31/17 65-86 L  1 0 - 3 - 2  1 5 - 1 - 0  3 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  9 - 5 - 0  5 - 1 - 0  3 - 3 - 0

CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL 01/05/18 83-71 W  7 - 5 - 6  1 4 - 2 - 1 DNP DNP  1 4 - 4 - 4  0 - 0 - 2  1 2 - 1 - 1

MINNESOTA STATE 1/6/18 74-75 L  1 1 - 7 - 2  1 1 - 4 - 4 DNP DNP  1 3 - 1 - 0  5 - 2 - 2  3 - 0 - 0

at Northern State 1/12/18 69-71 L  1 0 - 6 - 1  1 6 - 2 - 0 DNP DNP  9 - 2 - 1  6 - 2 - 1  5 - 1 - 1

at MSU Moorhead 1/13/18 66-90 L  1 4 - 2 - 0  9 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 0 - 2  5 - 0 - 2  8 - 2 - 0

WINONA STATE 1/19/18 69-67 W  1 5 - 2 - 1  1 9 - 5 - 1 DNP DNP  5 - 2 - 3  6 - 1 - 3  6 - 3 - 0

UPPER IOWA 1/20/18 76-84 L  2 0 - 5 - 1  1 0 - 3 - 1 DNP DNP  1 7 - 3 - 3  4 - 1 - 3  9 - 7 - 1

ST. CLOUD STATE 1/26/18 58-82 L  6 - 4 - 2  7 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  8 - 0 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  0 - 3 - 0

MINNESOTA DULUTH 1/27/18 88-86 W  2 1 - 1 - 3  1 2 - 0 - 1 DNP DNP  2 2 - 3 - 5  2 - 2 - 3  0 - 1 - 0

15 20 22 23 34 40 42

Opponent Date Score GOODWIN,BR DENTLINGER CORNELIUS, TERHARK,LU ZUMBRENNEN BONNER,TON WOLFGRAM,D

at Nebraska-Kearney 11/10/17 66-71 L  1 7 - 2 - 2 DNP  6 - 8 - 1  4 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 2 - 0 DNP

NEBRASKA-KEARNEY 11/12/17 82-72 W  1 1 - 8 - 3 DNP  8 - 5 - 3  9 - 3 - 0 DNP  1 1 - 5 - 3 DNP

BARCLAY COLLEGE 11/17/17 100-58 W  6 - 8 - 6  4 - 4 - 1  8 - 1 - 2  6 - 0 - 2  1 3 - 1 - 1  9 - 8 - 1  2 - 2 - 0

AUGUSTANA (SD) 11/20/17 80-75 W  9 - 6 - 6 DNP  1 3 - 7 - 2  8 - 2 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  4 - 0 - 0 DNP

vs NYIT 11/25/17 78-57 W  2 - 3 - 2  1 - 1 - 0  7 - 4 - 3  5 - 2 - 3  1 - 0 - 0  1 9 - 2 - 0 DNP

vs Missouri Southern 11/26/17 77-79 L  5 - 1 - 1 DNP  5 - 3 - 1  3 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 3 - 1 DNP

at Minnesota State 12/01/17 58-86 L  2 - 3 - 1  5 - 5 - 0  9 - 4 - 1  0 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  9 - 4 - 0 DNP

at Concordia-St. Paul 12/02/17 76-57 W  1 2 - 5 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 5 - 3  2 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0

NEBRASKA CHRISTIAN 12/5/17 86-47 W  1 4 - 6 - 1  8 - 5 - 1  0 - 1 - 2  2 - 2 - 1  2 - 0 - 1  1 0 - 6 - 1  1 - 3 - 1

UNIVERSITY OF MARY 12/8/17 85-63 W  5 - 8 - 2  2 - 2 - 0  2 0 - 5 - 1  3 - 2 - 1  3 - 0 - 0  7 - 3 - 0 DNP

MINOT STATE 12/9/17 68-69 L  3 - 2 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 3 - 3  0 - 1 - 2 DNP  8 - 1 - 0 DNP

MOUNT MARTY 12/11/17 92-69 W  1 1 - 4 - 4  8 - 3 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 1  5 - 6 - 3  1 - 1 - 3  1 3 - 3 - 2  2 - 1 - 0

MORNINGSIDE 12/15/17 66-70 L  6 - 5 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 1 - 0  3 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 4 - 1 DNP

at Augustana (SD) 12/19/17 70-80 L  5 - 3 - 3  2 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 4 - 2  3 - 2 - 1  3 - 0 - 0  8 - 3 - 0 DNP

at Sioux Falls 12/30/17 78-66 W  8 - 4 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  4 - 7 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 0 - 1 DNP

at Southwest Minnesota 12/31/17 65-86 L  5 - 1 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  8 - 3 - 0  3 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0

CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL 01/05/18 83-71 W  1 6 - 8 - 1  2 - 2 - 0  9 - 4 - 1  1 - 2 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 3 - 1 DNP

MINNESOTA STATE 1/6/18 74-75 L  1 1 - 2 - 2  2 - 4 - 1  5 - 5 - 1  3 - 1 - 1 DNP  1 0 - 2 - 0 DNP

at Northern State 1/12/18 69-71 L  7 - 2 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  7 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 1 DNP  9 - 5 - 0 DNP

at MSU Moorhead 1/13/18 66-90 L  2 - 3 - 4  0 - 3 - 0  1 2 - 8 - 1  2 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 2 - 1 DNP

WINONA STATE 1/19/18 69-67 W  3 - 8 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  9 - 1 0 - 0 DNP  2 - 0 - 0  4 - 2 - 0 DNP

UPPER IOWA 1/20/18 76-84 L  7 - 2 - 0 DNP  2 - 8 - 3 DNP  3 - 1 - 1  4 - 2 - 1 DNP

ST. CLOUD STATE 1/26/18 58-82 L  1 0 - 4 - 1  4 - 3 - 0  2 - 4 - 1  9 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 5 - 0 DNP

MINNESOTA DULUTH 1/27/18 88-86 W  9 - 4 - 4 DNP  1 6 - 9 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 0 - 0 DNP



2017-18 Wayne State Men's Basketball
Wayne State (Neb.) Overall/Conference Statistics (as of Jan 30, 2018)

All games

Overall Statistics Conference Statistics

SUMMARY gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g

Jacks, Kendall 24-24 29.7 .514 .393 .806 4.1 2.3 22 3 14.0 16-16 30.5 .494 .385 .800 4.1 2.3 15 2 13.8

Joseph, Trevin 24-0 21.8 .463 .355 .644 2.3 1.3 34 2 11.8 16-0 22.6 .444 .308 .634 2.4 1.3 21 1 12.3

Janssen, Vance 24-24 25.7 .480 .419 .870 3.0 2.0 39 7 10.0 16-16 27.9 .472 .395 .816 3.1 2.1 27 4 10.3

Cornelius, Jordan 24-24 25.8 .482 .387 .783 4.7 1.5 13 17 8.2 16-16 26.8 .500 .410 .829 5.4 1.4 10 11 8.8

Goodwin, Brian 24-24 24.3 .496 .431 .622 4.3 2.1 19 7 7.8 16-16 25.1 .512 .467 .529 4.1 1.9 12 5 7.1

Bonner, Tony 24-0 14.0 .561 .000 .829 3.1 0.6 8 15 7.4 16-0 13.6 .506 .000 .857 2.6 0.4 5 8 6.3

Esters, Austin 24-0 16.8 .466 .500 .575 3.0 0.7 6 1 5.2 16-0 17.1 .523 .375 .571 2.6 0.6 3 0 4.9

Thomas, Matt 24-24 17.2 .383 .269 .800 1.1 1.6 10 2 4.5 16-16 17.5 .414 .308 .900 0.9 1.8 7 1 4.9

TerHark, Luke 21-0 12.6 .359 .350 .611 1.5 1.1 6 2 3.4 13-0 11.1 .303 .333 .500 0.9 1.0 0 0 2.6

Dentlinger, Ben 18-0 7.0 .462 .000 .444 1.9 0.2 1 4 2.2 13-0 5.8 .381 .000 .600 1.7 0.1 0 3 1.5

Zumbrennen, JJ 20-0 6.8 .444 .417 .700 0.3 0.3 8 0 1.4 13-0 6.5 .300 .375 1.000 0.2 0.1 4 0 0.8

Wolfgram, Dillan 5-0 3.8 .250 .000 .429 1.2 0.2 0 0 1.0 2-0 0.5 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0

Nagy, Tyler 10-0 4.3 .308 .111 .000 0.1 0.4 1 0 0.9 6-0 2.3 .500 .333 .000 0.0 0.2 0 0 0.8

Burneika, Dovydas 8-0 3.8 .333 .000 .000 1.0 0.1 1 2 0.8 4-0 2.3 .000 .000 .000 0.5 0.0 0 1 0.0

Totals 24 .475 .368 .720 31.8 13.6 168 62 75.4 16 .470 .365 .733 30.3 12.7 104 36 72.7

Opponent 24 .458 .388 .736 34.8 11.4 132 65 72.1 16 .479 .424 .747 34.9 11.8 85 41 75.5

Overall Statistics Conference Statistics

SCORING fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g

Jacks, Kendall 133-259  . 5 1 4 11-28  . 3 9 3 58-72  . 8 0 6 335 14.0 88-178  . 4 9 4 5-13  . 3 8 5 40-50  . 8 0 0 221 13.8

Joseph, Trevin 106-229  . 4 6 3 33-93  . 3 5 5 38-59  . 6 4 4 283 11.8 75-169  . 4 4 4 20-65  . 3 0 8 26-41  . 6 3 4 196 12.3

Janssen, Vance 84-175  . 4 8 0 26-62  . 4 1 9 47-54  . 8 7 0 241 10.0 58-123  . 4 7 2 17-43  . 3 9 5 31-38  . 8 1 6 164 10.3

Cornelius, Jordan 68-141  . 4 8 2 24-62  . 3 8 7 36-46  . 7 8 3 196 8.2 48-96  . 5 0 0 16-39  . 4 1 0 29-35  . 8 2 9 141 8.8

Goodwin, Brian 66-133  . 4 9 6 31-72  . 4 3 1 23-37  . 6 2 2 186 7.8 42-82  . 5 1 2 21-45  . 4 6 7 9-17  . 5 2 9 114 7.1

Bonner, Tony 74-132  . 5 6 1 0-1  . 0 0 0 29-35  . 8 2 9 177 7.4 44-87  . 5 0 6 0-1  . 0 0 0 12-14  . 8 5 7 100 6.3

Esters, Austin 48-103  . 4 6 6 6-12  . 5 0 0 23-40  . 5 7 5 125 5.2 34-65  . 5 2 3 3-8  . 3 7 5 8-14  . 5 7 1 79 4.9

Thomas, Matt 41-107  . 3 8 3 14-52  . 2 6 9 12-15  . 8 0 0 108 4.5 29-70  . 4 1 4 12-39  . 3 0 8 9-10  . 9 0 0 79 4.9

TerHark, Luke 23-64  . 3 5 9 14-40  . 3 5 0 11-18  . 6 1 1 71 3.4 10-33  . 3 0 3 7-21  . 3 3 3 7-14  . 5 0 0 34 2.6

Dentlinger, Ben 18-39  . 4 6 2 0-5  . 0 0 0 4-9  . 4 4 4 40 2.2 8-21  . 3 8 1 0-3  . 0 0 0 3-5  . 6 0 0 19 1.5

Zumbrennen, JJ 8-18  . 4 4 4 5-12  . 4 1 7 7-10  . 7 0 0 28 1.4 3-10  . 3 0 0 3-8  . 3 7 5 2-2 1.000 11 0.8

Wolfgram, Dillan 1-4  . 2 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3-7  . 4 2 9 5 1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0

Nagy, Tyler 4-13  . 3 0 8 1-9  . 1 1 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 9 0.9 2-4  . 5 0 0 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 5 0.8

Burneika, Dovydas 3-9  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 6 0.8 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0

Totals 677-1426  . 4 7 5 165-448  . 3 6 8 291-404  . 7 2 0 1810 75.4 441-938  . 4 7 0 105-288  . 3 6 5 176-240  . 7 3 3 1163 72.7

Opponent 619-1351  . 4 5 8 161-415  . 3 8 8 332-451  . 7 3 6 1731 72.1 438-914  . 4 7 9 114-269  . 4 2 4 218-292  . 7 4 7 1208 75.5

Overall Statistics Conference Statistics

TOTALS o-reb d-reb total pf fo a to a/to hi pts o-reb d-reb total pf fo a to a/to hi pts

Jacks, Kendall 33 65 98 52 0 54 52 1.0 28 21 44 65 34 0 37 37 1.0 28

Joseph, Trevin 12 42 54 21 0 30 25 1.2 22 8 30 38 16 0 20 16 1.3 22

Janssen, Vance 7 64 71 57 2 48 33 1.5 22 5 45 50 38 1 34 24 1.4 22

Cornelius, Jordan 22 90 112 44 0 35 16 2.2 20 18 69 87 28 0 22 13 1.7 20

Goodwin, Brian 14 88 102 40 0 50 18 2.8 17 6 59 65 28 0 30 12 2.5 16

Bonner, Tony 25 50 75 49 1 15 29 0.5 19 14 28 42 35 1 6 23 0.3 10

Esters, Austin 20 53 73 35 1 16 15 1.1 12 10 32 42 21 0 10 7 1.4 12

Thomas, Matt 5 21 26 39 0 39 30 1.3 11 2 13 15 29 0 28 20 1.4 11

TerHark, Luke 4 28 32 39 1 24 17 1.4 9 2 10 12 21 0 13 8 1.6 9

Dentlinger, Ben 16 19 35 11 0 4 6 0.7 8 7 15 22 8 0 1 4 0.3 5

Zumbrennen, JJ 0 5 5 8 0 6 1 6.0 13 0 3 3 3 0 1 0 0.0 3

Wolfgram, Dillan 3 3 6 1 0 1 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0 0

Nagy, Tyler 0 1 1 1 0 4 3 1.3 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0 3

Burneika, Dovydas 2 6 8 2 0 1 2 0.5 6 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0.0 0

Totals 188 574 762 400 5 327 256 1.3 100 111 373 484 263 2 203 170 1.2 88

Opponent 216 619 835 415 - 273 334 0.8 90 143 415 558 262 - 188 203 0.9 90



2017-18 Wayne State Men's Basketball
Wayne State (Neb.) Combined Team Statistics (as of Jan 30, 2018)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL

ALL GAMES 12-12 9-5 2-6 1-1

CONFERENCE 7-9 5-4 2-5 0-0

NON-CONFERENCE 5-3 4-1 0-1 1-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

01 Jacks, Kendall 24-24 713 29.7 133-259  . 5 1 4 11-28  . 3 9 3 58-72  . 8 0 6 33 65 98 4.1 52 0 54 52 3 22 335 14.0

02 Joseph, Trevin 24-0 523 21.8 106-229  . 4 6 3 33-93  . 3 5 5 38-59  . 6 4 4 12 42 54 2.3 21 0 30 25 2 34 283 11.8

10 Janssen, Vance 24-24 616 25.7 84-175  . 4 8 0 26-62  . 4 1 9 47-54  . 8 7 0 7 64 71 3.0 57 2 48 33 7 39 241 10.0

22 Cornelius, Jordan 24-24 619 25.8 68-141  . 4 8 2 24-62  . 3 8 7 36-46  . 7 8 3 22 90 112 4.7 44 0 35 16 17 13 196 8.2

15 Goodwin, Brian 24-24 582 24.3 66-133  . 4 9 6 31-72  . 4 3 1 23-37  . 6 2 2 14 88 102 4.3 40 0 50 18 7 19 186 7.8

40 Bonner, Tony 24-0 337 14.0 74-132  . 5 6 1 0-1  . 0 0 0 29-35  . 8 2 9 25 50 75 3.1 49 1 15 29 15 8 177 7.4

13 Esters, Austin 24-0 404 16.8 48-103  . 4 6 6 6-12  . 5 0 0 23-40  . 5 7 5 20 53 73 3.0 35 1 16 15 1 6 125 5.2

11 Thomas, Matt 24-24 413 17.2 41-107  . 3 8 3 14-52  . 2 6 9 12-15  . 8 0 0 5 21 26 1.1 39 0 39 30 2 10 108 4.5

23 TerHark, Luke 21-0 265 12.6 23-64  . 3 5 9 14-40  . 3 5 0 11-18  . 6 1 1 4 28 32 1.5 39 1 24 17 2 6 71 3.4

20 Dentlinger, Ben 18-0 126 7.0 18-39  . 4 6 2 0-5  . 0 0 0 4-9  . 4 4 4 16 19 35 1.9 11 0 4 6 4 1 40 2.2

34 Zumbrennen, JJ 20-0 135 6.8 8-18  . 4 4 4 5-12  . 4 1 7 7-10  . 7 0 0 0 5 5 0.3 8 0 6 1 0 8 28 1.4

42 Wolfgram, Dillan 5-0 19 3.8 1-4  . 2 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3-7  . 4 2 9 3 3 6 1.2 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 1.0

03 Nagy, Tyler 10-0 43 4.3 4-13  . 3 0 8 1-9  . 1 1 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 4 3 0 1 9 0.9

05 Burneika, Dovydas 8-0 30 3.8 3-9  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 2 6 8 1.0 2 0 1 2 2 1 6 0.8

Team 25 39 64 1 9

Total.......... 24 4825 677-1426  . 4 7 5 165-448  . 3 6 8 291-404  . 7 2 0 188 574 762 31.8 400 5 327 256 62 168 1810 75.4

Opponents...... 24 4825 619-1351  . 4 5 8 161-415  . 3 8 8 332-451  . 7 3 6 216 619 835 34.8 415 - 273 334 65 132 1731 72.1

TEAM STATISTICS WSCM OPP
SCORING 1810 1731
  Points per game 75.4 72.1
  Scoring margin +3.3 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 677-1426 619-1351
  Field goal pct  . 4 7 5  . 4 5 8
3 POINT FG-ATT 165-448 161-415
  3-point FG pct  . 3 6 8  . 3 8 8
  3-pt FG made per game 6.9 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 291-404 332-451
  Free throw pct  . 7 2 0  . 7 3 6
  F-Throws made per game 12.1 13.8
REBOUNDS 762 835
  Rebounds per game 31.8 34.8
  Rebounding margin -3.0 -
ASSISTS 327 273
  Assists per game 13.6 11.4
TURNOVERS 256 334
  Turnovers per game 10.7 13.9
  Turnover margin +3.3 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.3 0.8
STEALS 168 132
  Steals per game 7.0 5.5
BLOCKS 62 65
  Blocks per game 2.6 2.7
ATTENDANCE 9122 11534
  Home games-Avg/Game 14-652 8-1365
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 2-308

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Wayne State (Neb.) 843 955 12 1810
Opponents 811 910 10 1731

Date Opponent Score Att.

11/10/17 at Nebraska-Kearney  L 66-71 1128
11/12/17 NEBRASKA-KEARNEY W 82-72 667
11/17/17 BARCLAY COLLEGE W 100-58 527

* 11/20/17 AUGUSTANA (SD) W 80-75 809
11/25/17 vs NYIT W 78-57 501
11/26/17 vs Missouri Southern  L 77-79 115

* 12/01/17 at Minnesota State  L 58-86 1298
* 12/02/17 at Concordia-St. Paul W 76-57 310

12/5/17 NEBRASKA CHRISTIAN W 86-47 516
* 12/8/17 UNIVERSITY OF MARY W 85-63 709
* 12/9/17 MINOT STATE  L 68-69 631

12/11/17 MOUNT MARTY W 92-69 533
12/15/17 MORNINGSIDE  L 66-70 617

* 12/19/17 at Augustana (SD)  L 70-80 2259
* 12/30/17 at Sioux Falls W 78-66 566
* 12/31/17 at Southwest Minnesota  L 65-86 745
* 01/05/18 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL W 83-71 548
* 1/6/18 MINNESOTA STATE  L 74-75 553
* 1/12/18 at Northern State  L 69-71 3711
* 1/13/18 at MSU Moorhead  L 66-90 901
* 1/19/18 WINONA STATE W 69-67 743
* 1/20/18 UPPER IOWA  L 76-84 812
* 1/26/18 ST. CLOUD STATE  L 58-82 771
* 1/27/18 MINNESOTA DULUTH Wot 88-86 686

* - Conference game


